

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)**



WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 5877 OF 2023**

Between:

1. A. Siva Kumar,
S/o.late P.Ranganadham,
Aged about 50 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in EET (Vocational)
Government Junior College,
Hiramandalam Post,
Srikakulam District.
2. R.Rajendra Rao,
S/o.R.Rama Rao,
Aged about 55 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Office Assistant Ship (Vocational Course)
Government Junior College,
Thogaram-532 484,
Srikakulam District.
3. B.L.V. Narasimha Rao,
S/o.Satyanarayana,
Aged about 55 years,
Occ: Part Time Junior Lecturer in CET
(Vocational Course), Government Junior College,
Pokaki-532429
Srikakulam, Srikakulam District.
4. Sattaru Lakshmipathi,
S/o.Vasudev,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CET
(Civil Engineering Technical),
Government Junior College,
Tekkali, Srikakulam District.
5. Karri Srinivasa Rao,
S/o.Tavudu, aged 52 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer, Department of
Electrical Technician Vocational Group,
Government Junior College,
Salur-535 591, Parvathipuram,
Manyam District.

6. Puppala Srinivasa Rao,
S/o.Dharma Rao, aged 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in the
Department of Electronics Engineering
Technician Vocational Group,
Government Junior College,
Salur-535 591, Parvathipuram,
Manyam District.
7. Akula Rama Mohana Rao,
S/o.Papa Rao, aged 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in M & AT
(Vocational Course),
Government Junior College,
Kurupam, Parvathipuram,
Manyam District.
8. Anem Lingaraju,
S/o.Ramalingam, aged 55 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CET
(Vocational Course),
Government Junior College,
Kurupam, Parvathipuram,
Manyam District.
9. K. Nagamani, D/o.K.Appala Raju
Aged about 45 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Type Writing & Short Hand for
Vocational Course (OA)
Government Junior College,
Kothakota, Anakapalli District.
10. G. Babu Rao, S/o.G.Veeranna Dora,
Aged about 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Commerce for Vocational Course (OA)
Government Junior College,
Kothakota, Anakapalli District.
11. M.V. Prabhakar Rao,
S/o.M.V. SriramaSastry,
Aged about 52 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Office Assisantsip (Commerce)
Vocational Course,
Government Junior College,
Devarapalli, Anakapalli District.

2. Shakeela Shaik,
D/o.S.A.Khader, Aged 57 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Fashion & Garment Making (F & GM)
Visakha Government Junior College (Girls)
Jail Road, Visakhapatnam.
13. Md. Sabina Begum,
W/o.MD Muneer, Aged 48 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Fashion & Garment Making (F & GM)
Visakha Government Junior College (Girls)
Jail Road, Visakhapatnam.
14. Rayudu Srinivasa Rao,
S/o.Narasimha Murthy, Aged 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Vocational OA Course,
Government Junior College,
Seethanagaram, East Godavari District.
15. Gadepalli Venkata Satya Sai Ramesh,
S/o.Venkateswarlu, Aged about 51 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer,
Government Junior College,
Korukonda, East Godavari District.
16. Appanapalli Sitaramayya,
S/o.Satyanarayana,
Aged about 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
M & AT in Government Junior College,
Samalkot, Kakinada District.
17. Dondapati Rajasekhar,
S/o.Pothayya, aged about 57 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CET
Vocational Course in
Government Junior College,
Kurukonda, East Godavari District.
18. Rayudu Venkata Satya Surya Vara Prasad,
S/o.Ramanna, aged 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer CSE in
Government Junior College,
Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

- 4
19. Pogaku Venkateswararao,
S/o.Korlapati, aged 57 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer,
Government Junior College (Girls)
Amalapuram-533201,
Dr.B.R.AmbedkarKonaseema District.
 20. Gopisetti Narasimha Rao,
S/o.Nageswara Rao,
Aged about 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer,
Government Junior College,
Tiruvuru, NTR District.
 21. Elicharla Marthamma,
D/o.E.Chandraiah, aged about 48 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer,
Government Junior College,
Vemuru, Guntur District.
 22. V. Purna Chandradu,
S/o.PeddaSeshaiah,
Aged about 56 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer,
Government Junior College,
Thurimella-523 372,
Cumbum Mandal, Prakasam District.
 23. Tippabattina Lakshmaiah,
S/o.T.Tirpalu, aged 55 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer,
V.K.Government Junior College,
Tallur-523 264,
Prakasam District.
 24. V.S. Maruthy Prasad,
S/o.V.V.S.Sastry, aged about 54 years,
Occ: Lecturer in CET
K.A.C. Government Junior Collector,
Nellore, Nellore District.
 25. Ch.Kondaiah, S/o.Ch.Narasimhulu,
Aged about 54 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in EET
K.A.C. Government Junior Collector,
Nellore, Nellore District.

- I. Subhashini, W/o.K.Purushotham,
Aged about 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CSE
K.A.C. Government Junior Collector,
Nellore, Nellore District.
27. T.Gowri Sankar,
S/o.T.Subba Rao,
Aged about 52 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in O.A (SH)
Government Junior College,
Buchireddypalem, Nellore District.
28. K.V.Subbarao, S/o.Raghaiah,
Aged about 54 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in ET
Government Junior College,
Buchireddypalem, Nellore District.
29. M.Soma Sekhar, S/o.M.Gangadharappa,
Aged about 55 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in Sericulture,
Government Junior College (Boys)
Dharmavaram, Sai Satya Sai District.
30. D.Raghuram, S/o.D.Marthanda Rao,
Aged 54 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in
Govt.DV & R Junior College,
Chilamathuru-515341, Sri Sathya Sai District.
31. C. Prahallada, S/o.C. Yerrappa,
Aged about 56 years,
Occ: Part Time Junior Lecturer in A & T
Government Junior College (Boys)
Uravakonda-515812,
Ananthapuram District.
32. M.Ramanjaneyulu, S/o.M.Hussainappa,
Aged about 52 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in OA.,
Government Vocational Junior College,
New Town, Ananthapuram District.
33. S. Hari Krishna, S/o.K.Shanmugam Pillai,
Aged about 51 year,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in M & AT,
Government Junior College (Boys), Pakala,
Tirupathi District.

- 6
34. M.Sarada Devi,
D/o.M.krishnama Naidu,
Aged about 52 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in MLT
Government Junior College (Boys),Pakala,
Tirupathi District.
 35. K.Sudhakar Rao, S/o.K.Seshagiri Rao,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CET,
T.K.C. Government Junior College,
Palamaner, Chittoor District.
 36. S.Haseena, D/o.S.MahammadSaheb,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in EET,
P.V.R. Government Junior College,
Bangarupalem, Chittoor District.
 37. Shaik Shafi Ahemed,
S/o.S.MohammadIshaq,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CET,
T.K.C. Government Junior College,
Palamaner, Chittoor District.
 38. P.V.Lakshmi Prasad,
S/o.P.VenkataSwamy,
Aged about 54 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CET,
Government Junior College (Boys),
Nigari, Chittoor District.
 39. P.Vasu, S/o.P.Sreeramulu,
Aged about 50 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in OA,
Government Junior College (Boys),
Nigari, Chittoor District.
 40. K.Chandra Sekhar Reddy,
S/o.K.Poli Reddy,
Aged about 53 years,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CSE,
S.V.A Government Junior College (Boys)
Srikalahasti, Tirupati District.
 41. G.S. Devendra, S/o.G.M.Surendra,
Occ: Junior Lecturer in CET
Government Junior College,
Nagalapuram, Tirupati District.

42. Dr.K.C. Kamalara Reddy, S/o.late K.Chinnama Reddy, Occ: Junior Lecturer in MLT, R.K.S.R Government Junior College, Karvetinagar, Chittoor District.
43. A.Joshwa, S/o.A.Sundar Rao, Aged about 53 years, Occ: Junior Lecturer in ET (EDA & R), TC Government Junior College, Panyam, Kurnool District.
44. K.Varalakshmi, Aged about 55 years, Occ: Junior Lecturer in CGT Vocational, Government Junior College for Girls, Kadapa, YSR Kadapa District.
45. Chandolu Bapanaiah, Aged about Ch.Bikshalu, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Junior Lecturer in M & AT SPGC Government Junior College Nayual Peta, Tirupathi District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Praveen Prakash, I.A.S., the State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District (R.1)
2. Saurabh Gaur, I.A.S., The Commissioner of Intermediate Education D.No.24-2-157, 4th Lane, Laxmipuram, Guntur, Guntur District. (R.2)

...Respondents/
Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Mr. Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.16107 of 2023, dated 06.07.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issuance of Notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Praveen Prakash, I.A.S., the State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District (R.1)
2. Saurabh Gaur, I.A.S., The Commissioner of Intermediate Education D.No.24-2-157, 4th Lane, Laxmipuram, Guntur, Guntur District. (R.2)

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt case should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 27.12.2023, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

Sd/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Guntur, Guntur District. (By RPAD- in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and to return to this Court on 27.12.2023)
2. Praveen Prakash, I.A.S., the State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District (R.1)
3. Saurabh Gaur, I.A.S., The Commissioner of Intermediate Education D.No.24-2-157, 4th Lane, Laxmipuram, Guntur, Guntur District. (R.2)(Addressee Nos.2 and 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One spare copy.

PSD



HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:29/11/2023

NOTE: POST ON 27.12.2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.5877 of 2023

